

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
NEW YORK COUNTY**

In the Matter of the Application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, in its  
Capacity as Trustee or Indenture Trustee of 530  
Countrywide Residential Mortgage-Backed  
Securitization Trusts,

Petitioner,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77  
on the Distribution of a Settlement Payment.

Index No. 150973/2016

IAS Part 39

Hon. Saliann Scarpulla

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF TILDEN PARK CAPITAL  
MANAGEMENT LP AND PROSIRIS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP**

Steven F. Molo  
Justin M. Ellis  
Laura K. Jereski  
MoloLamken LLP  
540 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Tel: (212) 607-8160  
Fax: (212) 607-8161  
jellis@mololamken.com  
smolo@mololamken.com  
ljerkeski@mololamken.com

*Attorneys for Respondents  
Tilden Park Capital  
Management LP and Prosirris  
Capital Management LP*

August 26, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. The Pooling and Servicing Agreements ..... 2

II. The Settlement Agreement and Prior Article 77 Proceeding..... 4

III. This Proceeding ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. THE TRUSTEE SHOULD ENFORCE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT..... 8

    A. The Settlement Agreement is *Res Judicata* ..... 8

    B. The Institutional Investors Are Estopped from Challenging the Payment Method ..... 9

    C. The Text and Structure of the Contracts Require Loss Compensation for the Senior Support Certificates ..... 10

    D. The PSAs and Settlement Agreement Are Commercially Reasonable ..... 13

    E. The Institutional Investors’ “Essential Purpose” Arguments Fail ..... 15

    F. Though Inadmissible, Parol Evidence Supports Loss Compensation ..... 17

    G. Center Court’s Write-Up-First Argument Fails ..... 20

II. PAYMENTS SHOULD BE MADE AS OF FEBRUARY 25, 2016 ..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Cases**

*407 E. 61st Garage, Inc. v. Savoy Fifth Ave. Corp.*, 23 N.Y.2d 275 (1968) .....16

*In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon*, 127 A.D.3d 120 (1st Dep’t 2015) .....5

*In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon*, 42 Misc. 3d 1237(A), 2014 WL 1057187  
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 31, 2014) .....5, 9

*Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. WMC Mortg., LLC*, 136 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2015).....11

*Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. WMC Mortg., LLC*, No. 12 Civ. 7096, 2015 WL 4597540  
(S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015) .....12

*Castellano v. N.Y.*, 43 N.Y.2d 909 (1978) .....12

*City Bank Farmers’ Tr. Co. v. Smith*, 263 N.Y. 292 (1934).....9

*Crowman v. Wacholder*, 2 A.D.3d 140 (1st Dep’t 2003) .....13

*In re Dayton Seaside Assocs. No. 2, L.P.*, 257 B.R. 123 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....16

*Fundamental Long Term Care Holdings, LLC v. Cammeby’s Funding LLC*,  
20 N.Y.3d 438 (2013) .....14

*Gottlieb v. 180 Hartsdale Assocs.*, 119 A.D.2d 542 (2d Dep’t 1986) .....17

*Heil Grinding & Mfg. Co. v. Glasgow, Inc.*, 236 A.D.2d 813 (4th Dep’t 1997).....24

*In re Hunter*, 4 N.Y.3d 260 (2005) .....8, 9

*Jack Kelly Partners LLC v. Zegelstein*, 140 A.D.3d 79 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....16

*Jade Realty LLC v. Citigroup Commercial Mortg. Trust 2005-EMG*,  
20 N.Y.3d 881 (2012) .....12

*Jade Realty LLC v. Citigroup Commercial Mortg. Trust 2005-EMG*, 83 A.D.3d 567 (1st  
Dep’t 2011) .....13

*Jewett v. Schmidt*, 108 A.D. 322 (1st Dep’t 1905) .....24

*Kel Kim Corp. v. Central Markets, Inc.*, 70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987) .....22

*Laba v. Carey*, 29 N.Y.2d 302 (1971) .....12

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Last Time Beverage Corp. v. F &amp; V Distrib. Co., LLC</i> , 98 A.D.3d 947<br>(2d Dep’t 2012).....                                      | 19     |
| <i>Littleton Constr. Ltd. v. Huber Constr., Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 1081 (2016) .....  | 10     |
| <i>Lorenzo v. Kahn</i> , 100 A.D.3d 1480 (4th Dep’t 2012) .....   | 10     |
| <i>Maas v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 1 (3d Dep’t 1999) .....   | 10     |
| <i>McCabe v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 25 Misc. 3d 726<br>(Sup. Ct. Erie Cnty. 2009) .....                                  | 17     |
| <i>In re Morgan Guaranty Tr. Co.</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 155 (1971).....  | 8      |
| <i>In re Moyer</i> , 286 A.D.2d 611 (1st Dep’t 2001) .....  | 17     |
| <i>PPF Safeguard, LLC v. BCR Safeguard Holding, LLC</i> , 85 A.D.3d 506<br>(1st Dep’t 2011) .....   | 16     |
| <i>Reuters Ltd. v. Dow Jones Telerate</i> , 231 A.D.2d 337 (1st Dep’t 1997).....  | 19     |
| <i>RJE Corp. v. Northville Indus. Corp.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 249 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....   | 22     |
| <i>Ruttenberg v. Davidge Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 215 A.D.2d 191 (1st Dep’t 1995).....   | 12     |
| <i>In re Salkin</i> , 9 Misc. 2d 708 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1957).....  | 24     |
| <i>Schlanger v. Heyman</i> , 185 A.D. 599 (1st Dep’t 1918).....   | 19     |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Schuster v. Vincent</i> , 524 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1975).....  | 24     |
| <i>Simonds v. Simonds</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 233 (1978) .....  | 24     |
| <i>Singapore Recycle Ctr. Pte. Ltd. v. Kad Int’l Mktg., Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 4997,<br>2009 WL 2424333 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2009).....        | 17     |
| <i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 105 (2008).....  | 9      |
| <i>Teitelbaum Holdings, Ltd. v. Gold</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 51 (1979) .....  | 17     |
| <i>Tozzi v. Long Is. R.R. Co.</i> , 170 Misc. 2d 606 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 1996).....  | 10     |
| <i>In re Trusteeship Created by Am. Home Mortg. Inv. Trust 2005-2</i> ,<br>No. 14 Civ. 2494, 2014 WL 3858506 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2014) ..... | 21, 23 |
| <i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Fed. Home Loan Bank of Boston</i> , No. 652382/2014, Dkt. #593, slip op.<br>(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 12, 2016) .....  | 13, 25 |
| <i>U.S. v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 1516 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....  | 24     |

*Wallace v. 600 Partners Co.*, 205 A.D.2d 202 (1st Dep’t 1994).....23

*Wallace v. 600 Partners Co.*, 86 N.Y.2d 543 (1995).....12, 14

*Warberg Opportunistic Trading Fund, L.P. v. GeoResources, Inc.*, 112 A.D.3d 78 (1st  
Dep’t 2013).....12

*Ward v. Nat’l Geographic Soc’y*, 284 F. App’x 822, 2008 WL 2595181  
(2d Cir. June 27, 2008) .....17

*Warner v. Kaplan*, 71 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2009).....16

**Other Authorities**

Jason Kravitt, *Securitization of Financial Assets* § 5.03 (2016) .....17
